

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT
No. 22-2150

BRIAN HOPE, et al.,)
) Appeal from the United States District Court
Plaintiffs / Appellees,) for the Southern District of Indiana
)
v.) Cause No. 1:16-cv-02865-RLY-TAB
)
COMMISSIONER OF THE INDIANA) The Honorable Richard L. Young, Judge
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION,)
et al.,)
)
Defendants / Appellants.)

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Gavin M. Rose
Counsel of Record
Stevie J. Pactor
ACLU OF INDIANA
1031 E. Washington Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 46202
317/635-4059
<grose@aclu-in.org>
<spactor@aclu-in.org>

Attorneys for the appellees

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Cause No: No. 22-2150

Short Caption: Brian Hope, et al. v. Commissioner of the Indiana Dep't of Correction, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

I. The Indiana Sex and Violent Offender Registry 3

II. Indiana’s application of SORA to persons whose offenses were committed before those offenses required registration in Indiana..... 5

A. Indiana’s policies concerning the retroactive application of SORA..... 5

B. The asserted justifications for Indiana’s policies 9

III. The application of SORA to the plaintiffs..... 10

A. The plaintiffs’ decades-old sex offenses, their out-of-state registration obligations, and their arrival in Indiana 10

B. The immense burdens imposed on the plaintiffs by virtue of their registration obligations..... 13

IV. Procedural history 16

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 18

STANDARD OF REVIEW 21

ARGUMENT..... 21

I. As this Court’s since-vacated panel decision already held and the *en banc* decision strongly implied, the classification established by Indiana is utterly irrational 22

II. The interests advanced by Indiana do not come close to carrying the day	27
A. Indiana’s public-safety rationale does not even attempt to distinguish between pre-SORA offenders who have registered in another jurisdiction and those who have not, and it therefore cannot justify the lines that Indiana has drawn.....	28
1. Even under rational-basis review, a discriminatory classification must be justified by a government interest actually related to that classification ..	28
2. It does not matter that the discriminatory classification at issue in this case has been created, in part, by the Indiana Supreme Court’s interpretation of the state constitution’s <i>ex post facto</i> clause	30
3. Indiana’s reliance on its ability, under rational-basis review, to legislate incrementally is off-base	33
B. The “marginal burden” rationale relied on by the Indiana Supreme Court in its <i>ex post facto</i> jurisprudence does not provide a legitimate justification for Indiana’s discriminatory classification.....	37
1. Indiana’s marginal-burden justification is not a legitimate government interest at all.....	37
2. Even if Indiana’s marginal-burden justification were a permissible end, Indiana’s enforcement of SORA is not rational	42
3. To the extent that Indiana attempts to rely on a distinct “notice” rationale, its argument is clearly off-base	43
III. Case law addressing similar classifications has uniformly concluded that these classifications fail even under low-level scrutiny	45
CONCLUSION.....	48
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU of New Mexico v. City of Albuquerque, 137 P.3d 1215 (N.M. Ct. App. 2006)..... 46

Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. County Comm’n of Webster Cnty., 488 U.S. 336 (1989) 22

Ammons v. State, 50 N.E.3d 143 (Ind. 2016) (per curiam)..... 20,37

Armour v. City of Indianapolis, 566 U.S. 673 (2012)..... 21

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 22

Dandridge v. Williams, 397 U.S. 471 (1970)..... 36

Doe v. Dep’t of Pub. Safety & Corr. Servs., 62 A.3d 123 (Md. 2013)..... 25,26

Doe v. Pennsylvania Bd. of Probation & Parole, 513 F.3d 95 (3d Cir. 2008) 30,46,47

Doe v. State, 189 P.3d 999 (Alaska 2008) 23

FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, 508 U.S. 307 (1993) 34,35

Golla v. Office of Chief Judge of Cook Cnty., 875 F.3d 404 (7th Cir. 2017) 21

Hendricks v. Jones ex rel. Okla. Dep’t of Corrections, 349 P.3d 531 (Okla. 2013) 46

Hess v. Board of Trs. of S. Ill. Univ., 839 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2016) 21

Hooper v. Bernalillo Cnty. Assessor, 472 U.S. 612, (1985)..... 41

Hope v. Commissioner, 9 F.4th 513 (7th Cir. 2021) (en banc) *passim*

Hope v. Commissioner, 984 F.3d 532 (7th Cir.), *vacated by grant of reh’g en banc* (7th Cir. Mar. 12, 2021) 6,18,22,32

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... 33

Maguire v. Thompson, 957 F.2d 374 (7th Cir. 1992) 35,36

McCann v. City of Chicago, 968 F.2d 635 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 44

Nitz v. State, 394 P.3d 305 (Okla Civ. App. 2017)..... 46

Nordlinger v. Hahn, 505 U.S. 1 (1992)..... 44

Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982) 22

Reed v. Reed, 404 U.S. 71 (1971) 30

Rinaldi v. Yeager, 384 U.S. 305 (1966)..... 19,36

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996) 33

Saenz v. Roe, 526 U.S. 489 (1999) 20,40

Schepers v. Commissioner, 691 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 3

Schilb v. Kuebel, 404 U.S. 357 (1971)..... 34

Shapiro v. Thompson, 394 U.S. 618 (1969) 40

St. Joan Antida High Sch. Inc. v. Milwaukee Pub. Sch. Dist., 919 F.3d 1003 (7th Cir. 2019) . 36

State v. Letalien, 985 A.2d 4 (Me. 2009) 23

State v. Zerbe, 50 N.E.3d 368 (Ind. 2016) 37

Tyson v. State, 51 N.E.3d 88 (Ind. 2016) 37

U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno, 413 U.S. 528 (1973) 22,30

United States v. Sanders, 909 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 44

Wallace v. State, 905 N.E.2d 371 (Ind. 2009)..... 1,5,31,48

Williams v. Vermont, 472 U.S. 14 (1985)..... 41,42

Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc., 348 U.S. 483 (1955)..... 34,35

Wirsching v. Colorado, 360 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 29

Zobel v. Williams, 457 U.S. 55 (1982)..... 41

Indiana Statutes

Ind. Code § 1-1-2-4(b)(3) 6

Ind. Code § 11-8-2-12.4 3

Ind. Code § 11-8-2-13(b) 3

Ind. Code § 11-8-8-1, *et seq.* 1,3

Ind. Code § 11-8-8-5(b)(1) 6

Ind. Code § 11-8-8-8(a) 4

Ind. Code § 11-8-8-8(c)..... 4

Ind. Code § 11-8-8-12 4

Ind. Code § 11-8-8-13(a) 5

Ind. Code § 11-8-8-14(a) 4

Ind. Code § 11-8-8-14(b) 4

Ind. Code § 11-8-8-15 5

Ind. Code § 11-8-8-16 5

Ind. Code § 11-8-8-18 5

Ind. Code § 35-38-1-7.5 4,13

Ind. Code § 35-42-4-10 5

Ind. Code § 35-42-4-11 5,13,15

Ind. Code § 35-42-4-14 5,13,14

Ind. Code § 35-48-4-11 39

Ind. Code § 36-2-13-5.5 15

Other State Statutes

Ala. Code § 15-20A-4(20) 25

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 16-22-105(3) 25

Fla. Stat. § 775.21(k)..... 25

Fla. Stat. § 775.21(n) 25

Haw. Stat. § 846E-2(a)..... 25

730 ILCS 150/2(F)..... 24

730 ILCS 150/2(G)..... 24

Kan. Stat. § 22-4902(j)..... 25

Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.723(1) 24

Historical Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 775.13 (1957) (as amended 1983)..... 7

Ill. Rev. Stat. Ch. 38, para. 222, *et seq.* (1986) (recodified at 730 ILCS 150)..... 7

Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.721, *et seq.* (1995)..... 7

Other Sources

N.Y. Div. of Crim. Justice Servs., Office of Justice Sys. Analysis, *Retroactive Application of Sex Offender Registry Statutes: 1995 Survey of the States* (July 1995) 7

Nat'l Motorists Ass'n, *State Speed Limit Chart*, at <https://ww2.motorists.org/issues/speed-limits/state-chart> 39

U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Sex Offender Registration and Notification in the United States: Retroactive Application & Ex Post Facto Considerations* (Mar. 2019)..... 26
